RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE 2018-2019 NON-COMPLIANCE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INSTITUTIONAL PROGRAM REVIEW COMMITTEE

Whereas, Instructional Program Review is a faculty-driven, shared-governance selfevaluation process for the facilitation of improvement of all instructional programs at Cerritos College, and

Whereas, the Instructional Program Review Committee has a defined program review process in which programs submit a self-study report consisting of a brief description of the program, strengths, weakness, opportunities, and threats (SWOT) analysis, and goals of the program which is used to prepare an overall report by the IPR committee to be presented to the Faculty Senate, Coordinating Committee, and Planning and Budget Committee to assist in the prioritization of allocation of resources and,

Whereas, the instructional program review process is mandated by the accreditation standards of the Accrediting Commission for the Community and Junior Colleges (ACCJC), the State of California Department of Education (Title 5), and the Cerritos College Board of Trustees (board policy) and,

Whereas, on February 12, 2019 the Instructional Program Review Committee had identified two programs as not compliant with the Instructional Program Review process resulting in a recommendation that, until the self-study reports have been reviewed and approved by the Instructional Program Review Committee

- 1. department requests for additional human resources be denied
- 2. department requests for equipment and other physical resources be denied
- 3. department requests for Perkins/Strong Workforce funds be denied.

Therefore be it resolved that the Faculty Senate supports the recommendations of the Institutional Program Review Committee with regard to the two programs identified as non-compliant

Be it finally resolved, that the Faculty Senate send a copy of this resolution to the Planning and Budget Committee, the Coordinating Committee, the President/Superintendent of the Cerritos College Community District, and the Cerritos College Board of Trustees.

Approved 022619